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Banks Engineering, Inc.
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SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 48 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST,
Nl LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING DESCRIBED AS

1
b DESCRIPTION
|
]
|
1
]
|

OF SAID SECTION FOR 5385.34 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID SECTION; THENCE S.8952'32°W. ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST HALF OF SAID SECTION

FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION
i 3; THENCE S.00°48°10°E. ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAD
| SECTION FOR 5379.37 FEET 70 THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
[l | OF SAID SECTION; THENCE N.89'56'22°E. ALONG THE
o0 | SOUTH LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF SAID SECTION FOR
i3 o seeoes sooc N} 2621.14 FEET 10 THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
Foa e power & v co i | FRACTION OF SECTION; THENCE N.B9°5626E. ALONG THE
he o ! SOUTH LINE OF THE EAST HALF OF SAID SECTION FOR
piry Xose asvess I | 2621.22 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAD
Y T v SECTION; THENCE N.00°37°08°W. ALONG THE EAST LINE
bix e Sorvce ox i |
Conere |
i e
- AR ' |
|

FRACTION OF SECTION; THENCE S.8952'12°W. ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF SAID SECTION FOR
2629.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS 648.80 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

BEARINGS ARE ASSUMED AND BASED ON THE WEST LINE

,

_

,

i i
i FOR 2629.85 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID P
|

|

i

I OF SAID SECTION 3 AS BEARING S.00°48'10°E.

1

PARCEL IS SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS,
RESERVATIONS AND RIGHTS-OF~WAY OF RECORD.

|
| 648.80 ACRES

A ;ommothmm
ﬁ

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

THIS PLAT PREPARED AS A BOUNDARY SURVEY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO
DELINEATE THE JURISDICTION OR JURISDICTIONAL AREAS OF ANY FEDERAL,
STATE,” REGIONAL OR LOCAL AGENCY, BOARD, COMMISSION OR OTHER ENTITY.

BOUNDARY SURVEY BASED ON EXISTING MONUMENTATION.
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i BEARINGS ARE ASSUMED AND BASED ON THE WEST LINE OF SECPON 3
dl AS BEARING N.0048'10°W.
THE EXPECTED USED OF THE LAND, AS CLASSIED N THE MINWUM TECNICAL
m STANDARDS (616176 FAC), 1S "SUBURBAN". THE MINIMUM RELATIVE DISTANCE
| ACCURACY FOR THIS TYPE OF BOUNDARY SURVEY S 1 FOOT IN 7,500 FEET.
N THE ACCURACY OBTAINED BY MEASUREMENT OF A CLOSED GEOMETRIC FIGURE
1] WAS ‘FOUND 0 EXCEED THIS REQUIREMENT.
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THE SUBJECT PARCEL AS SHOWN HEREON IS NOT LOCATED IN A SPECIL FLOOD
HAZARD AREA ON THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM'S FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAPS.

PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 125124 0530 C, EFFECTVE DATE: JULY 20, 1998,
THIS PARCEL LIES IN FLOOD ZONE X", HAVING NO DESIGNATED BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.

ABOVEGROUND AND UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS WERE NOT LOCATED
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

INTERIOR FARM DITCHES WERE NOT LOCATED.

PARCEL SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF -WAY, RESTRICTIONS AND
RESERVATIONS OF RECORD.

PARCEL CONTAINS 648.80 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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! DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK: 09~ 18-02.
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PREPARED FOR

HORSESHOE DEVELOPMENTS, INC.
3185 HORESHOE DRIVE SOUTH
NAPLES, FL 34104
(841) 849-6310
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SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS

1) A REQUEST TO DEVIATE FROM THE LDC 10-296 (m):
FEWER MULTI-FAMILY UNITS TO PROVIDE ONE

2) A REQUEST T0 DEVIATE FROM LDC10-298(dX7XcX

TO ALLOW FOR A CEMENT CONCRETE PAVERS OR

VATELY MANTAWED ACCESS WAYS REQUIRING ONE VEHICLE ACCESS TO FIFTY OR

IN. ASPHALT FDOT S-3 CONCRETE

CORATIVE PAVING MATERIALS FOR SELECTED LOCAL STREET AREAS.
(TABLE 3) REQUIREMENT FOR A 30" ROADWAY EASEMENT TO ALLOW A 20° ROADWAY EASEMENT FOR THE

EQUIRNG THAT PARKING LOTS BE DESIGNED TO PERMIT EXITING VEMICLES TO ENTER A RIGHT-OF-WAY
ALLOW PARALLEL QUEST PARKING TO BE ALLOWED ON THE ROADWAYS IN THE AREAS WHERE

A REQUEST TO DEVIATE FROM LDC SECTION 10-296(KX1) REQUIRING THAT DEAD END STREETS MUST BE CLOSED AT ONE END BY A CIRCULAR

TURNAROUND FOR VEWICLES, TO ALLOW FOR THE “HAUMERHEAD® CUL-DE-SAC DESIGN WITH TWO SHORT ACCESS STREETS AT THE -HAMMERHEAD"

A REQUEST To DEVIATE_FROM LDC SECTION 10-355(aX1) REQUIRING A 10-FOOT UTLTY EASEMENT GE PROVIOED ON BOTH SIDES OF A ROAD OR ACCESS

WAY, TO ALLOW A 5—FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT ADJACENT TO THE 20-FOOT ACCESS STREETS FOR THE NEO-TRADITIONAL PRODUCT AND ADJACENT

TO THE 50~FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY.

A REQUEST TO DEVIATE FROM LDC SECTION 10-355(a)1) REQUIRING A 10-FOOT UTILTY EASEMENT BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF A ROAD

OR ACCESS WAY, T ALLOW A SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE UTILITY EASEMENT CONFIGURATION AT THE HAMMERHEAD CUL-DE-SACS.

BANKS TO UTILIZE VERTICAL BULKHEADS.

DEVIATION FRM LDC SECTION 10-256(0)(3) WHICK REQUIRES AL

CONCRETE. O (2) A MINMUM OF ONE-AND-ONE-HALF-iNCH (1.8
DECORATIVE. PAVERS THROUGHOUT THE DEVELL

DEVIATION FROM LDC SECTION 10-329(s)(4) WHICH REQUIRES COMPENSATING SLOPE ON EXCAVATION BANKS: TO ALLOW UP TO 20 PERCENT OF THE

ALKS TO BE EITHER (1) FOUR=INCH (4") THICK PORTLAND CEMENT

THCK ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OF FDOT TYPE 'S~111 T0 ALLOW SIDEWALKS T0 8

GEVIATION FROM LDG.SECTION 10-201(5) WHCH REGUIRES THAT RESIGENTIAL DEVELOPUENT OF WORE THAN FIVE ACRES T0 PROVIDE TV OR WORE

COMMERCIAL  DWELLING
DEVELOPMENT AREA' ACREAGE  SQUARE FOOTAGE  UNITS OPEN SPACE  BUILDING HEIGHT
DEV. AREA "A" 633.78 ACRES N/ A 1,999 UNITS SEE NOTE #3 PER DEV. STNDS.
MULTI-FAMILY 1,121
SINGLE-FAMILY 878
DEV. AREA "B" 15.00 ACRES 30,000 S.F. N/ A SEE NOTE #3 50
15,000 S.F. RECREATIONAL
TOTAL 648.78 ACRES 30,000 SF. 1,999 UNITS
SITE SUMMARY
ROOF (BUILDING) PAVEMENT SIDEWALK LAKE®* LANDSCAPING®* TOTAL
4,982,805 SF 1,841,904 SF 395,645 SF 5,992,134 SF 15,048,673 SF 28,261,157 SF
114.39 AC 42.28 AC 9.08 AC 137.56 AC 345.47 AC 648.78 AC
** TOTAL OPEN SPACE = 74.56% ’
(SITE SUMMARY FIGURES ARE BASED ON PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN AND BUILDING LAYOUT. FINAL OPEN

SPACE PERCENTAGE MAY VARY AND WILL MEET LDC MINIMUM REQUIREMENT.)

DEVELOPMENT AREA BOUNDARY LINE

DUPLEX, TWO-FAMILY ATTACHED,
MULTIPLE FAMILY BUILDING, TOWNHOUSE

SINGLE FAMILY, ZERO LOT LINE
L SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT LAKE

MODEL MODEL CENTER

CON  CONSTRUCTION TRAILER AND STAGING
AREC ACTIVE RECREATION AREA

PREC PRIVATE RECREATION AREA

5. oevanon nec

SERVICE

-

APD SCHEDULE OF USES

BESDENTIAL TRACTS __
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES, INCLUDING PROJECT REAL ESTATE SALES OFFICE
ACCESSORY USES AND STRUCTURES
PARKING LOT, ACCESSORY
AGRICULTURAL USES, EXISTING ONLY (SUBJECT TO GENERAL NOTE 7)
BLASTING
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS
DWELLING UNITS:
‘CONVENTIONAL SINGLE=FAMILY RESIDENCE
DUPLEX
ZERO LOT LINE
TOWNHOUSE
TWO-FAMILY ATTACHED
MULTIPLE FAMILY BUILDING
ENTRANCE GATE AND GATEHOUSE, IN COMPLIANCE WITH LDC 34-1748
ESSENTIAL_SERVICES
ESSENTIAL SERVICE FACILITIES, GROUP |
EXCAVATION—FOR DEVELOPMENT LAKES, WATER RETENTION AND DETENTION,
FENCES, WALLS
HOME OCCUPATION
MODEL HOME, MODEL UNIT
PARKING 'LOT, ACCESSORY
RESIDENTIAL ACCESSORY USES
SIGNS, IN COMPLIANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30
TEMPORARY USES (LDC 34-3041), INCLUDING TEMPORARY PROJECT
SALES OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE  OFFICES

AGRICULTURAL USES, EXISTING ONLY (SUBJECT TO CONDITION 8)

BANKS AND FINANCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS, GROUP I, FOR RESIDENTS OF
THE DEVELOPMENT AND THEIR GUESTS ONLY

BLASTING

BUSINESS SERVICES, GROUP I, TRAVEL AGENCIES ONLY

CLEANING AND_ MAINTENANCE SERVICES

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

CONVENIENCE STORE, WITH GAS AND CARWASH, TO SERVE RESIDENTS
OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND THER GUESTS ONLY

CLUBS. COUNTRY AND PRIVATE (LIMITED TO TOWN CENTER PARCEL ONLY)
CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES
FOOD AND BEVERAGE SERVICE. LMITED

ESSENTIAL SERVICES

ESSENTIAL SERVICE FACILITIES, GROUP 1

EXCAVATION — MINING, FOR WATER RETENTION AND DETENTION, WITH OFF-SITE
HAUUNG BLASTING

FENCES, WALLS

FOOD STORES, GROUP 1 EXCLUDING SUPERMARKETS

PERSONAL SERVICES GROUP

IMOP3; CLUIMING ALTERAT

TW'S; BARBERSHOPS QR BEAVTY

AND' REPAIK INCLUDING DKESSMAKERS,

5 DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
swor o RE7eiTe
Ay ONEZeatp  woen
s o ATTACHED  OUPLEX Py TowNHouse
i o7 WoTH: o G e e
100 FEET, 100 R 100 FeET 100 rekt
S000Sr. R000SE! 6000 Sr. 5000 Sr. 100005
2 STORIES' 2 STORIES' 2 STORIES’ 2 STORIES' 3 STORIES
N1 85 PERCNT 60 PLRGENT 45 PERCENT

€1 20 FEETY 20 FEETS 20 FEETS
15 FEET* 15 FEET' .
5 FEET 0 FEET
10 FEET

MINIMUM FLOOR AREA:
1PER uNIT

“PURSUANT TO LDC SECTION 34-2173, THE CLOCK TOWER,
WHICH WILL NOT EXCEED SO FEET IN HEIGHT, IS EXEMPT
FROM_HEIGHT REGULATION.

PROJECT DOES NOT PROPOSE TO HAVE PUBLIC STREETS.
*SETBACK SHALL BE REDUCED TO 7.5 FEET FOR SIDE ENTRY
GARAGES, FRONT PORCHES, AND COMBINATION FRONT PORCH/
FRONT ENTRY GARAGES.

TSETBACK IS MEASURED FROM THE BACK OF CURB (IF CURBED)
OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT (IF NOT CURBED)

“SETBACK IS MEASURED FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT

OF ROAD THAT SERVES THE UNIT.

“SIDE YARD SETBACK SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF ZERO (0') WITH A
TEN FOOT (10') SEPARATION BETWEEN PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES
WHERE NOT ATTACHED.

WAL
REQUIREMENT FOR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES

TREATMENT IS INCORPORA

A SINGLE FAMILY WITH ONE
T ROOF WHEREIN EACH O\
A WALL LOCATED AT THE LOY LINE, THUS

OWELLING

TOWN CENTER
uses

"UNITS MAY SHARE A COMMON PORTICO/ARBOR ENTRYWAY STRUCTURE.
ACCESSORY POOL ENCLOSURE/SCREEN LANAI SETBACK MAY
BE REDUCED TO ZERO WHEN ATTACHED TO COMMON PRIVACY

VACCESSORY STRUCTURES MAY BE REDUCED TO O' WHERE REAR YARD

IS 10' AND 5' WHERE

REAR YARD REQUIREMENT FOR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES IS 20.
VSETBACK FROM A LAKE FOR ALL PRINCIPAL AND ACCESSORY
Uses WAY BE 26RO [ECT (0°) PROVIDED ARCHITCTURAL BANK

INTO THE DESIGN (REFER TO BULKHEAD
CROSS-SECTION PROVIDED ON TOWN CENTER DETAIL SHEET).
TWENTY FEET OF SEPARATION REQUIRED BY LOCAL FIRE CODE.
“PATIO HOME IS A DETACHED OR SEMI-OETACHED UNIT FOR

UNIT FROM_GROUND

ING UNIT LOT IS ENCLOSED BY

CREATING A PRIVATE

YARD BETWEEN THE HOUSE AND THE WALL.

MSEVEN HUNDRED (700') SQUARE GROSS FEET FLOOR AREA ON THE

GROUND FLOOR.

SEAMSTRESSES AND TAILORS; ALL T SERVE RESIDENTS OT THE DEVELOPMENT

AND THEIR GUESTS ONLY
PERSONAL SERVICES GROUP Il — BEAUTY SPAS, HEALTH CLUBS OR SPAS,
MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENTS; ALL 10 SERVE RESIDENTS OF THE

SPECIALTY RETAIL SHOPS, GROUP 1 - LIMITED T0: BOOKSTORES AND
NEWSSTANDS
TEMPORARY USES (LDC 34-3041)

BULKHEAD
(SEE DETAIL ~
THIS SHEET)

mopne 02018, 2,

APPROVED
Master Concept Plan

_— ‘Subject to conditions in Ordi 20-
A Casoe
CITY OF BONITA SPRINGS
\ Lo1S / .
(GOLF_COURSE 20" LAKE MANT, 2 %
T
wm..ﬂx wmuﬂ“ \ ELEVATION o
(1500 Wenes) vames
Bosmc o= r 135y CONTROL ELEVATION
*r
| [ .
LAKE TIMBER WALL SECTION
o 5 sons 7
2,
_— e e e e e — —— o —— — — — — —
BTN
TYPICAL LAKE CROSS SECTION L-L
GENERAL NOTES - wrwsa

4
5)
8
n
8)

9)
10)

1)
12)

THE MASTER CONCEPT PLAN DEPICTS THE PROJECTS GENERAL CONFIGURATION FOR CONCEPTUAL ZONING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

THE SUBJECT PARCEL WAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CLEARED FOR AGRICULTURAL USE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY INDIGENOUS NATIVE
VEGETATION.

MINMUM LOT AREAS FOR ANY UNIT TYPE MAY BE EXCEEDED.

PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 34, DIVISION 26.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY HISTORICAL OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES.

PUBLIC TRANSIT IS NOT PRESENTLY AVAILABLE TO THE SITE. SHOULD TRANSIT BE EXTENDED DOWN BONITA BEACH ROAD TO THE
PROJECT'S ENTRANCE, A TRANSIT STOP WILL BE PROVIDED.

THE UNIT COUNTS SHOWN ABOVE ARE CONCEPTUAL AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT OR REDUCE THE DENSITY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL
DEVELOPMENT AREAS.

SERVICE AREAS WITHIN THE TOWN CENTER PORTION OF THE RPD WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LDC SECTION 34, DIVISION 25.

ARCHWAYS, ARBORS. AND COURTYARD ENTRY FEATURES SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM THE MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS LISTED ABOVE.
MINIMUM LOT AREAS FOR ANY UNIT TYPE MAY BE EXCEEDED.
PRIOR TO LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER APPROVAL:

sacy

THE RESIDENTAIL TRACTS MUST PROVIDE 40X OVERALL OPEN SPACE OF WHICH 30X MUST BE COMMON OPEN SPACE AND 10X MAY BE
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE WHEN UNITS HAVE DIRECT GROUND FLOOR ACCESS;

THE COMMERCIAL TRACTS MUST PROVIDE 30X OPEN SPACE OVERALL:

EACH TRACT MUST PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 10X OPEN SPACE;

AN OPEN SPACE TABLE MUST BE INCLUDED TRACKING HOW THE REQUIRED OPEN SPACE IS BEING PROVIDED WITH EACH DEVELOPMENT ORDER:

COVERAGE'S DO NOT DO NOT EXCEED 45X. PRIOR TO LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER APPROVAL, THE RESIDENTIAL TRACTS WITH A MAXIMUM OF
45X LOT COVERAGE MUST BE DELINEATED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN OR OPEN SPACE PLAN.

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY TO THE 150 FOOT WIDE NATIVE VEGETATION BUFFER LOCATED ALONG THE ENTIRE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF

OF PERVIOUS MATERIALS (GRASS, MULCH ETC), MAY BE INSTALLED WITHIN THIS BUFFER AREA, HOWEVER IT SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ANY CLOSE THAN 50 FEET
TO THE SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE (BOUNDARY WITH COLLIER COUNTY).

THE OWNER OR HIS AGENT IS ENTITLED TO CONTINUE BONA FIDE AGRICULTURAL USES ALREADY EXISTING ON THE PROPERTY. ANY EXISTING AGRICULTURAL USE
MUST BE DISCONTINUED UPON THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SITE DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES, AS THE TERM IN DEFINED IN THE LDC,
DEVELOPMENT ORDER FOR THE INDIVIDUAL TRACT OR PHASE IDENTIFIED IN THE DEVELOPMENT ORDER.

BONITA BEACH ROAD IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED BY LEE COUNTY.

APPROVAL OF THIS ZONING REQUEST DOES NOT ADDRESS MITIGATION OF THE PROJECT'S VEHICULAR OR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC IMPACTS.

CONSISTENT WITH LEE COUNTY LDC MAY B REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER.
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Engineers, Surveyors & Mappers

TITLE:

DRAWN:

CORKSCREW GROWERS

M. W V V.L B Plnners, Project Managers

MASTER CONCEPT PLAN

200907

SHEET NUMBER

(239)649-1509 FAX: (239) 649-7056

3050 North Horseshoe Drive, Sufte 270, Naples, Fiorida 34104
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TOWN CENTER DETAIL




woo

w0

T

T

‘i
P
I

SaEERaans

T
inaas

™
T
T

anners, Project Managers

Engineers, Surveyors & Mappers

o
-
oo

—

f |

sz ! *
f |

f

AW VY.L AT

3050 North Horseshoe Drive, Suite 270, Napies, Florida 34104

=
~
1

o I wer | n

LEE COUNTY 2ECTION 2
CORKSCREW GROWERS

e =l =S =

_ APPROVED

HORSESHOE
PEVELOPMENTS, INC.

PROTOTYPICAL BULPINGS
AND RIGHT-OF -WAY CROSS SECTIONS

£y
g
R
- i 7at
NECETVE gx
g z
nw MAR 03 W S N <
ZONING COUNTER L=z
Fo3 3

& uamoox aase
PR (o 160)
2 stz
Stedtase {3 )

TYPICAL LOCAL ROADWAY SECTION
50" RIGHT-QF —WAY
e

DCI 2003-00005

RWA., INC.
FEB 28 2003

(2395491509 FAX: (239) 649-7056

CHECKED:
BN,

SHEET NUMBER.




